were accounted for at cost less impairment or at the lower of cost and market value. Under
FRS 139, all short term quoted investments with fair valuation readily available were
marked to market, using the latest market bid price. Changes in fair values are recognised
in the income statements.

Page 4 of 14

 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and
borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as
appropriate.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables and borrowings. Under FRS 139,
these financial liabilities are to be carried at amortised cost using EIR method.

 Financial Impact

In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes
are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 January 2010 are not restated. Instead, the
changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the statement of
financial position as at 1 February 2010.

 As previously reported

RM’000

Effects of adoption
of FRS 139

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
Investments available-
for-sale

- 7,229   7,229

Other Investments   7,190 (7,190) -

Financial receivables 139,209   243 139,452

Retained profits 242,872   243 243,115

Deferred tax liabilities 112,489   10 112,499

Available-for-sale
reserve

-   29   29

 In addition, these changes in accounting policies have the effect of increasing / (decreasing) the

profit before tax for the current quarter and year to date by RM 0.02 million and (RM 2.65 million)
respectively, as stated below:-

 Current quarter
RM’000

Year to date
RM’000

Gain/ (Loss) arising from financial
receivables

20 (2,652)

A3  Auditors’ Report of Previous Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

A4  Seasonal or Cyclical Factors